Consents Decisions and
Applications in Process

The following Resource Consent Decisions have been made since 1 January 2026.

Consent Number
AUT.007145.01.05

AUT.007145.03.01

AUT.007145.04.01

AUT.007145.05.01

AUT.011080.01.04 -

AUT.011080.02.04

AUT.015995.01.02

AUT.041823.01.02

AUT.044860.01.02 —
AUT.044860.02.02

AUT.045568.01.02 -
AUT.045568.07.01

AUT.047106.01.01 -
AUT.047106.04.01

Consent Holder

Whangarei District
Council - Waste &
Drainage

Wiroa Properties
Limited

Atlas Quarries Limited

Renacer Limited
Partnership

Kaipara District

Council

Kaipara District
Council

Mahurangi Oyster
Farmers Association

Consent Description

Discharge leachate to land at a closed
landfill at Pohe Island.

Discharge residual leachate to water
at the closed Pohe Island landfill.
Discharge stormwater to water at the
closed Pohe Island landfill.

Divert stormwater to water at the
closed Pohe Island landfill

Discharge wastewater for the tavern
and units at Waipapa.

Discharge for the tavern and
industrial units, Waipapa.

Air discharge from a concrete
batching plant at Allis Bloy Place,
Ruakaka.

Groundwater take from three bores
for orchard irrigation at State
Highway 1, Pakaraka.

Discharge to land for public toilets at
Pahi Domain.

Discharge wastewater odour for
public toilets at Pahi Domain.

Tidal gate in the coastal marine area
in Awaroa River, RGawai.

Remove mangroves in the coastal
marine area for a tidal gate in Awaroa
River, Ruawai.

Earthworks near a wetland at Mapau
Road, RGawai (NES-FW).

Clear vegetation near a wetland at
Mapau Road, Riawai (NES-FW).
Divert stormwater during works at
Mapau Road, Ruawai.

Discharge stormwater during works
at Mapau Road, Riawai.

Tidal gate in the coastal marine area
at Mapau Road, Kaipara.

Occupy the coastal marine area with
a marine farm in Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara
Harbour.

Oyster farm structures in the coastal
marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet,
Kaipara Harbour.




Consent Number ‘ Consent Holder ‘

AUT.047159.01.01 -
AUT.047159.03.01

AUT.047169.01.01 -
AUT.047169.03.01

AUT.047172.01.01 -
AUT.047172.02.01

AUT.047176.01.01 -
AUT.047176.05.01

AUT.047179.01.01 -
AUT.047179.06.01

AINZ Fund 12 Limited

Pro Land Matters
Company Limited

New Zealand
Transport Agency -
Waka Kotabhi

Kaipara District
Council

Director-General of
Conservation
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Consent Description

Oyster farm discharge in the coastal
marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet,
Kaipara Harbour.

Deposit material in the coastal
marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet,
Kaipara Harbour.

Earthworks for subdivision works for
Stages 5 and 6 at Molesworth Drive,
Mangawhai.

Divert stormwater for stage 5 and 6
subdivision works at Molesworth
Drive, Mangawhai.

Discharge stormwater for stage 5 and
6 subdivision works at Molesworth
Drive, Mangawhai.

Earthworks for site development at
Black Swamp Road, Mangawhai.
Divert stormwater for site
development works at Black Swamp
Road, Mangawhai.

Discharge stormwater for site
development works at Black Swamp
Road, Mangawhai.

Slip remediation works in a stream at
State Highway 1, Mangamuka.
Divert stream for slip repair at State
Highway 1, Mangamuka.

Slip remediation earthworks at Pouto
Road, Kelly's Bay.

Divert stormwater for slip
remediation works at Pouto Road,
Kelly's Bay.

Discharge stormwater for slip
remediation works at Pouto Road,
Kelly's Bay.

Clear vegetation for slip remediation
works at Pouto Road, Kelly's Bay.
Slip remediation earthworks in a
wetland at Pouto Road, Kelly's Bay.
Use a boardwalk in a wetland in the
Waipoua Forest.

Place a boardwalk in a wetland in the
Waipoua Forest.

Clear vegetation to construct a
boardwalk in a wetland in the
Waipoua Forest.

Earthworks for boardwalk installation
in the Waipoua Forest.

Earthworks near a wetland for a
carpark upgrade in the Waipoua
Forest.




Consent Number ‘ Consent Holder ‘

AUT.047192.01.01

AUT.047193.01.01 -
AUT.047193.03.01

AUT.047194.01.01 -
AUT.047194.03.01

AUT.047199.01.01 -
AUT.047199.02.01

AUT.047200.01.01 -
AUT.047200.03.01

AUT.047201.01.01

AUT.047214.01.01 -
AUT.047214.03.01

AUT.047216.01.01 -
AUT.047216.03.01

AUT.047217.01.01 -
AUT.047217.03.01

Whangarei District
Council - Water

J E Kasputys &

V van Mater

D Cheng-Cheng Li

Tappenden Holdings
Limited

S R Foote

Ethical Power New
Zealand Limited

C and M Rendle Family
Trust

Tutukaka Marina
Management Trust

MP Trustees 2012
Limited, P J S Bell &
JR Bell
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Consent Description

Clear vegetation near a wetland for a
carpark upgrade in the Waipoua
Forest.

Water take from two bores at
Stonehaven Drive, Maungakaramea.
Bore construction at Manawaora
Road, Parekura Bay.

Discharge to land for a bore at
Manawaora Road, Parekura Bay.
Discharge to water for a bore at
Manawaora Road, Parekura Bay.
Bore construction at Rockell Road,
Whananaki.

Discharge contaminants to land for
bore construction at Rockell Road,
Whananaki.

Discharge contaminants to water for
bore construction at Rockell Road,
Whananaki.

Discharge to land from upgraded
wastewater system at Kempthorne
Road, Russell.

Discharge wastewater odour for
upgraded system at Kempthorne
Road, Russell.

Earthworks for site level raising at
State Highway 10, Waitaruke.

Divert stormwater for site
development works at State Highway
10, Waitaruke.

Discharge stormwater for site
development works at State Highway
10, Waitaruke.

Groundwater take for construction
use at Marsden Point Road, Ruakaka.
Bore construction for domestic use at
Te Maire Beach Road, Dargaville.
Discharge to land at Te Maire Beach
Road, Dargaville.

Discharge to water at Te Maire Beach
Road, Dargaville.

Test bore construction, Tutukaka.
Discharge contaminants to land at
Tutukaka Marina.

Discharge contaminants to water at
Tutukaka Marina.

Bore construction at Port Marsden
Highway, Ruakaka.

Discharge to land for a bore at Port
Marsden Highway, Ruakaka.
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Consent Number ‘ Consent Holder ‘ Consent Description

= Discharge to water for a bore at Port
Marsden Highway, Ruakaka.

AUT.047219.01.01 — | Te Tuhi Robust = Harvesting of pine trees on Red Zone

AUT.047219.02.01 Land at State Highway 1, Waiomio.

= Discharge sediment for harvesting in
Red Zone Land at State Highway 1,

Waiomio.
AUT.047237.01.01 — | Mahurangi Oyster =  Use the coastal marine area with a
AUT.047237.04.01 Farmers Association marine farm in the Kirikiri Inlet,

Kaipara Harbour.

= Qyster farm structures in the coastal
marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet,
Kaipara Harbour.

= Qyster farm discharge to the coastal
marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet,
Kaipara Harbour.

=  Deposit material in the coastal
marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet,
Kaipara Harbour.




