

# Consents Decisions and Applications in Process

The following Resource Consent Decisions have been made since 1 January 2026.

Consent Number	Consent Holder	Consent Description
AUT.007145.01.05	Whangarei District Council - Waste & Drainage	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge leachate to land at a closed landfill at Pohe Island.</li> </ul>
AUT.007145.03.01		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge residual leachate to water at the closed Pohe Island landfill.</li> </ul>
AUT.007145.04.01		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge stormwater to water at the closed Pohe Island landfill.</li> </ul>
AUT.007145.05.01		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Divert stormwater to water at the closed Pohe Island landfill</li> </ul>
AUT.011080.01.04 – AUT.011080.02.04	Wiroa Properties Limited	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge wastewater for the tavern and units at Waipapa.</li> <li>▪ Discharge for the tavern and industrial units, Waipapa.</li> </ul>
AUT.015995.01.02	Atlas Quarries Limited	Air discharge from a concrete batching plant at Allis Bloy Place, Ruakākā.
AUT.041823.01.02	Renacer Limited Partnership	Groundwater take from three bores for orchard irrigation at State Highway 1, Pākaraka.
AUT.044860.01.02 – AUT.044860.02.02	Kaipara District Council	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge to land for public toilets at Pahi Domain.</li> <li>▪ Discharge wastewater odour for public toilets at Pahi Domain.</li> </ul>
AUT.045568.01.02 – AUT.045568.07.01	Kaipara District Council	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Tidal gate in the coastal marine area in Awaroa River, Rūāwai.</li> <li>▪ Remove mangroves in the coastal marine area for a tidal gate in Awaroa River, Rūāwai.</li> <li>▪ Earthworks near a wetland at Mapau Road, Rūāwai (NES-FW).</li> <li>▪ Clear vegetation near a wetland at Mapau Road, Rūāwai (NES-FW).</li> <li>▪ Divert stormwater during works at Mapau Road, Rūāwai.</li> <li>▪ Discharge stormwater during works at Mapau Road, Rūāwai.</li> <li>▪ Tidal gate in the coastal marine area at Mapau Road, Kaipara.</li> </ul>
AUT.047106.01.01 – AUT.047106.04.01	Mahurangi Oyster Farmers Association	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Occupy the coastal marine area with a marine farm in Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> <li>▪ Oyster farm structures in the coastal marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> </ul>

Consent Number	Consent Holder	Consent Description
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Oyster farm discharge in the coastal marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> <li>▪ Deposit material in the coastal marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> </ul>
AUT.047159.01.01 – AUT.047159.03.01	AINZ Fund 12 Limited	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Earthworks for subdivision works for Stages 5 and 6 at Molesworth Drive, Mangawhai.</li> <li>▪ Divert stormwater for stage 5 and 6 subdivision works at Molesworth Drive, Mangawhai.</li> <li>▪ Discharge stormwater for stage 5 and 6 subdivision works at Molesworth Drive, Mangawhai.</li> </ul>
AUT.047169.01.01 – AUT.047169.03.01	Pro Land Matters Company Limited	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Earthworks for site development at Black Swamp Road, Mangawhai.</li> <li>▪ Divert stormwater for site development works at Black Swamp Road, Mangawhai.</li> <li>▪ Discharge stormwater for site development works at Black Swamp Road, Mangawhai.</li> </ul>
AUT.047172.01.01 – AUT.047172.02.01	New Zealand Transport Agency - Waka Kotahi	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Slip remediation works in a stream at State Highway 1, Mangamuka.</li> <li>▪ Divert stream for slip repair at State Highway 1, Mangamuka.</li> </ul>
AUT.047176.01.01 – AUT.047176.05.01	Kaipara District Council	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Slip remediation earthworks at Poutō Road, Kelly's Bay.</li> <li>▪ Divert stormwater for slip remediation works at Poutō Road, Kelly's Bay.</li> <li>▪ Discharge stormwater for slip remediation works at Poutō Road, Kelly's Bay.</li> <li>▪ Clear vegetation for slip remediation works at Poutō Road, Kelly's Bay.</li> <li>▪ Slip remediation earthworks in a wetland at Poutō Road, Kelly's Bay.</li> </ul>
AUT.047179.01.01 – AUT.047179.06.01	Director-General of Conservation	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Use a boardwalk in a wetland in the Waipoua Forest.</li> <li>▪ Place a boardwalk in a wetland in the Waipoua Forest.</li> <li>▪ Clear vegetation to construct a boardwalk in a wetland in the Waipoua Forest.</li> <li>▪ Earthworks for boardwalk installation in the Waipoua Forest.</li> <li>▪ Earthworks near a wetland for a carpark upgrade in the Waipoua Forest.</li> </ul>

Consent Number	Consent Holder	Consent Description
AUT.047192.01.01	Whangarei District Council - Water	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Clear vegetation near a wetland for a carpark upgrade in the Waipoua Forest.</li> </ul> <p>Water take from two bores at Stonehaven Drive, Maungakaramea.</p>
AUT.047193.01.01 – AUT.047193.03.01	J E Kasputys & V van Mater	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Bore construction at Manawaora Road, Parekura Bay.</li> <li>▪ Discharge to land for a bore at Manawaora Road, Parekura Bay.</li> <li>▪ Discharge to water for a bore at Manawaora Road, Parekura Bay.</li> </ul>
AUT.047194.01.01 – AUT.047194.03.01	D Cheng-Cheng Li	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Bore construction at Rockell Road, Whananaki.</li> <li>▪ Discharge contaminants to land for bore construction at Rockell Road, Whananaki.</li> <li>▪ Discharge contaminants to water for bore construction at Rockell Road, Whananaki.</li> </ul>
AUT.047199.01.01 – AUT.047199.02.01	Tappenden Holdings Limited	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge to land from upgraded wastewater system at Kempthorne Road, Russell.</li> <li>▪ Discharge wastewater odour for upgraded system at Kempthorne Road, Russell.</li> </ul>
AUT.047200.01.01 – AUT.047200.03.01	S R Foote	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Earthworks for site level raising at State Highway 10, Waitaruke.</li> <li>▪ Divert stormwater for site development works at State Highway 10, Waitaruke.</li> <li>▪ Discharge stormwater for site development works at State Highway 10, Waitaruke.</li> </ul>
AUT.047201.01.01	Ethical Power New Zealand Limited	Groundwater take for construction use at Marsden Point Road, Ruakākā.
AUT.047214.01.01 – AUT.047214.03.01	C and M Rendle Family Trust	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Bore construction for domestic use at Te Maire Beach Road, Dargaville.</li> <li>▪ Discharge to land at Te Maire Beach Road, Dargaville.</li> <li>▪ Discharge to water at Te Maire Beach Road, Dargaville.</li> </ul>
AUT.047216.01.01 – AUT.047216.03.01	Tutukaka Marina Management Trust	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Test bore construction, Tutukaka.</li> <li>▪ Discharge contaminants to land at Tutukaka Marina.</li> <li>▪ Discharge contaminants to water at Tutukaka Marina.</li> </ul>
AUT.047217.01.01 – AUT.047217.03.01	MP Trustees 2012 Limited, P J S Bell & J R Bell	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Bore construction at Port Marsden Highway, Ruakākā.</li> <li>▪ Discharge to land for a bore at Port Marsden Highway, Ruakākā.</li> </ul>

Consent Number	Consent Holder	Consent Description
AUT.047219.01.01 – AUT.047219.02.01	Te Tuhi Robust	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Discharge to water for a bore at Port Marsden Highway, Ruakākā.</li> <li>▪ Harvesting of pine trees on Red Zone Land at State Highway 1, Waiōmio.</li> <li>▪ Discharge sediment for harvesting in Red Zone Land at State Highway 1, Waiōmio.</li> </ul>
AUT.047237.01.01 – AUT.047237.04.01	Mahurangi Oyster Farmers Association	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Use the coastal marine area with a marine farm in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> <li>▪ Oyster farm structures in the coastal marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> <li>▪ Oyster farm discharge to the coastal marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> <li>▪ Deposit material in the coastal marine area in the Kirikiri Inlet, Kaipara Harbour.</li> </ul>